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Members We Will Miss

Martin J Boyajian

Martin J. Boyajian, 97, of Torrington, passed away peacefully on
Sunday, August 18, 2024. He was inducted into the Army Air Corps,
served in the Philippine Islands during WWII, and was honorably
discharged as a Sergeant in 1947. In 1950 he was recalled into the US
Air Force during the Korean conflict. honorably discharged in 1951.
Martin worked at the Torrington Company as a tool designer, retiring in
1981. He was a member of the Torrington Gun Club since 1967, and
served as our Met League Vice President in 1977-1978 and 1996-1998,
and President in 1978-1979 and 1998-1999. Martin was selected for the
Leadership (Goodwin) award in 1982 and the Mentoring (Christina)
award in 1985.
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Incoming Officers

President Mike Margolis Metacon
Vice President Joe D’Aleo Manchester
Treasurer Richard Zlotnick Windsor
Secretary Richard Zlotnick Windsor
Chief Stat Officer Jim Crane Windsor
Asst. Stat Officer Mike Roy Colts

Chief Range Officer Chris Albert Charter Oak
Historian Steve Langlois Telephone
Asst. Historian Jim Crane Windsor
Legislative Officer open

Met League Website:

http://www.msi-ct.org/metleague stats/metleague stats.html

Stat Office Email Address:

metleague@msi-ct.org
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Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.

2024-2025 Season Results

Team Standings

Last This
Year’s Year’s Points
Team Wins Losses Average Average Improved
Metacon 19 3 1368.91 1347.59 -21.32
Manchester 17 5 1357.00 1339.95 -17.05
Telephone 16 6 1306.73 1342.00 35.27
Windsor 16 6 1346.64 1347.05 0.41
Torrington 14 8 1359.64 1337.91 -21.73
Colts 11 11 1344.45 1335.50 -8.95
Capitol City 11 11 1328.36 1332.09 3.73
Tolland County 11 11 1329.95 1326.05 -3.91
Middletown 8 14 1297.05 1315.55 18.50
Bell City 6 16 1284.59 1287.55 2.95
Silver City 2 20 1263.91 1190.86 -73.05
Charter Oak 1 21 1218.41 1237.09 18.68
* Shoot-Off Scores
Windsor Telephone
Valintakonis, P 289 DiMaso, D 289
Crane, J 267 Constant, J 271
Grace, B 259 Cutkomp, B 265
Nieman, R 258 Lippolis, D 264
Wissmann, J 257 French, C 263
1330 1352
1st Place Team........c.c....... Metacon
2"d Place Team ................. Manchester
3'd Place Team.................. Telephone

15t Place, 2"d Division ...... Capitol City

Most Improved Team....... Telephone
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Percent

Improved
-16.26%
-11.92%
18.25%
0.27%
-15.48%
-5.76%
2.17%
-2.30%
9.12%
1.37%
-30.94%
6.63%
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Fired by Manchester against Charter Oak

Team High Average and Most Improved Individuals

Team

Bell City
Capitol City
Charter Oak
Colts
Manchester
Metacon
Middletown
Silver City
Telephone
Tolland County
Torrington
Windsor

Team High Score

March 26", 2025

D’Aleo, J
Druckrey, B
Mandel, J
Pizzitola, K
Sturgis, B

Most Improved

Waller, Joe
Hartman, Jim
DiRenza, Chris
lida, Hiromi
Sturgis, Bob
Hsu, Ted
Dodenhoff, Henry
Casanova, Beth
Milone, Gil
Higgins, Scott
Day, Jeff

Clark, Larry
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297
279
277
273
267
1393

Highest Ranked

Bookbinder, Mark
Bardoorian, Mike
DiRenza, Chris
Breen, Joseph
Druckrey, William
Hsu, Ted

Kiley, John
Bradbury, Roger
DiMaso, Dan
Palmer, Floyd
Gallo, Paul
Valintakonis, Paul

Average

271.10
275.88
255.90
276.06
275.50
273.69
278.30
255.78
286.68
272.14
277.11
289.90



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2024-2025 Season Results

Individual High Score:

Fired by Joe D’Aleo
March 261", 2025 — Manchester vs. Charter Oak

Slow Fire 98
Timed Fire 99
Rapid Fire 100

297

Perfect Targets

Team Name #Slow #Timed # Rapid
Bell City Murphy, Shane 0 1 1
Capitol City Shekher, Abilash 0 1 0
Manchester D'Aleo, Joe 0 4 2
Metacon Davenport, Elias 0 1 2
Middletown Kiley, John 0 0 1
Telephone DiMaso, Dan 0 4 0
Tolland County Palmer, Floyd 0 0 1
Windsor Valintakonis, Paul 0 4 5
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Junior Shooters (Fire 15 Matches to Qualify)

Rank

Rank

1st Expert

1st Sharpshooter
2nd Sharpshooter

1st Marksman
2nd Marksman
3rd Marksman

Name

Donaher, Kevin
DiMaso, Chris
Faits, Nick

# Matches

11
12
5

Average

218.73
185.58
174.00

Team

Torrington
Telephone
Capitol City

Women Firing 15 or More Matches

Name

Moore, Mandi

Shea, Ames
Jurras, Sue

Tabacinski, Mariann

Bill, Margaret
Biernacki, Shelly
Crebase, Joan
Casanova, Beth
Burchard, Grace
Heim, Jocelyn
Neustadt, Nicole
Schmidt, Sue
Keating, Sharon
Leers, Toni
Tsyfanski, Olga
Cappiello, Nona
DiRenza, Karolee
Intravia, Christine
Pintoff, Linda

# Matches
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19

16
22

20
20
20
19
18
21
17
15
16
15
17
16
16
19
16
16

Average

272.95

263.81
255.32

240.80
238.30
237.35
230.63
230.17
221.05
218.24
213.93
210.38
196.53
190.71
174.31
172.44
171.21
150.56
129.44

Team

Colts

Metacon
Metacon

Silver City
Tolland County
Colts

Silver City
Silver City
Tolland County
Telephone
Charter Oak
Windsor

Silver City
Torrington
Windsor

Silver City
Charter Oak
Telephone
Torrington
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John Lucas Award
John Lucas died June 15™, 2006.

Requirements: Eligible shooters are age 60 or over, firing

Rank

1st Expert
2nd Expert
3rd Expert

1st Sharpshooter
2nd Sharpshooter
3rd Sharpshooter

1st Marksman
2nd Marksman
3rd Marksman

15 or more matches.

Name # Matches
Kiley, John 20
Gallo, Paul 18
Breen, Joseph 18
Druckrey, William 16
Crane, James 21
Palmer, Floyd 22
Jurras lll, Mark 22
Merritt, John 22
Ordway, Tom 16
Zibbideo, Christopher 22
Day, Jeff 20
Margolis, Mike 20
Sturgis, Bob 21
Bergeron, Len 18
Mazzotta, Vincent 15
Clark, Larry 21
Hyatt, Dave 21
Bradbury, Roger 18
Jurras, Sue 22
Bozzo, Peter 22
Henry, Jeffrey 22
Marugg, Tim 20
Grace, William 20
Elliott, Jim 22
Pospolita, Steve 19
Joyce, John 22
Rooney, William 17
Nieman, Rich 19
Zlotnick, Rich 20
Hill, Wiliam 21
Pear, Michael 21
Lassy, Walter 21
Waller, Joe 18
Harmon, John 19
Tabacinski, Mariann 20
Sette, Chris 19
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Average

278.30
277.11
276.06
275.50
273.62
272.14
270.55

269.95
269.94
267.00
266.45
265.40
263.57
263.00
262.53
259.67
257.76
255.78
255.32

254.36
253.23
252.20
252.10
250.45
250.37
250.36
249.47
249.05
248.90
248.71
248.14
247.57
246.67
245.05
240.80
240.74

Team

Middletown
Torrington
Colts
Manchester
Windsor
Tolland County
Metacon

Manchester
Torrington
Middletown
Torrington
Metacon
Manchester
Windsor
Middletown
Windsor
Torrington
Silver City
Metacon

Middletown
Middletown
Metacon
Windsor
Bell City
Bell City
Manchester
Colts
Windsor
Windsor
Torrington
Bell City
Torrington
Bell City
Metacon
Silver City
Silver City
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Rank

Name

Pellissier, Brad
Watson, Dan
Albert, Chris
Laraia, Tony

Bill, Margaret
Biernacki, Shelly
Higgins, Scott
Dodenhoff, Henry
Hendrickson, Gregg
Walpole, Dave
St.Pierre, Joseph
Foss, Doug
Provost, Steve
Casanova, Beth
Biernacki, Michael
Hartman, Jim
Meyer, Roy
Holmquist, Eric
Murphy, George
Heim, Brad
Gregory, John
Ossowski, John
Scory, Jim
Schmidt, Gary
Rensen, Phil
Schmidt, Sue
Brosnihan, Kevin
Santoro, Angelo
Cronkhite, Richard
Keating, Sharon
Moores, Jeff
Tomassone, Nicholas
Leers, Toni
Moseley lll, Ernest
Gass, Brian

Laun, Dave
Cappiello, Nona
Intravia, Rick
Whiton, Brian
Pintoff, Linda
Bernier, Ed
Coulombe, Joe

# Matches

20
19
19
16
20
20
22
16
17
20
19
20
17
18
20
18
19
18
19
18
18
18
18
16
22
16
18
18
15
15
20
21
17
15
15
19
16
19
17
16
20
16
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Average

239.80
239.05
238.84
238.44
238.30
237.35
237.05
236.50
236.00
235.60
234.74
234.40
230.29
230.17
229.85
229.44
227.63
225.50
225.21
224.06
223.39
222.33
220.94
212.31
211.68
210.38
202.17
199.61
196.60
196.53
195.20
192.05
190.71
188.53
182.87
179.42
172.44
165.00
140.71
129.44
100.50
085.50

Team

Windsor
Telephone
Charter Oak
Torrington
Tolland County
Colts
Tolland County
Middletown
Middletown
Capitol City
Colts
Windsor
Torrington
Silver City
Colts
Capitol City
Manchester
Charter Oak
Colts
Telephone
Manchester
Manchester
Middletown
Windsor
Windsor
Windsor
Charter Oak
Bell City
Silver City
Silver City
Metacon
Middletown
Torrington
Metacon
Manchester
Windsor
Silver City
Telephone
Windsor
Torrington
Bell City
Manchester
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Qualifying Shooters League Ranking

Shooters Who Fired 15 or More Matches.

Masters (285.00 - 300.00)

Rank Name # Matches  Average Team
1st Master Valintakonis, Paul 21 289.90 Windsor
2"d Master DiMaso, Dan 19 286.68 Telephone

Experts (270.00 - 284.99)

Rank Name # Matches  Average Team

15t Expert Kiley, John 20 278.30 Middletown
2" Expert Gallo, Paul 18 277.11 Torrington
3'd Expert Breen, Joseph 18 276.06 Colts

6 Bardoorian, Mike 16 275.88 Capitol City

7 Druckrey, William 16 275.50 Manchester

8 Roy, Mike 18 274.89 Colts

9 Hsu, Ted 16 273.69 Metacon

10 Crane, James 21 273.62 Windsor

11 Moore, Mandi 19 272.95 Colts

12 Richheimer, Steven 20 272.55 Capitol City

13 Palmer, Floyd 22 272.14 Tolland County

14 Davenport, Andrew 15 272.13 Metacon

15 Bookbinder, Mark 17 271.10 Bell City

16 Jurras 1, Mark 22 270.55 Metacon

17 Hwang, Jay 21 270.10 Tolland County
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Rank

15t Sharpshooter
2"d Sharpshooter
3" Sharpshooter

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

Sharpshooters (255.00 - 269.99)

Name

Merritt, John
Ordway, Tom
Smith, Ethan

Brayen, Cameron
Lippolis, Dom
Ferri, Paul
Zibbideo, Christopher
Day, Jeff

Shekher, Abilash
Margolis, Mike
Couture, Patrick
Shea, Ames
Sturgis, Bob
Bergeron, Len
Mazzotta, Vincent
Moore, Christopher
Clark, Larry
Schoonmaker, Brian
Burchard 111, John
Caracoglia, Guilio
Hyatt, Dave
Plakunov, Matthew
DiRenza, Chris
Commisso, Joe
Bradbury, Roger
Jurras, Sue

# Matches
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22
16
19

20
21
19
22
20
20
20
15
16
21
18
15
20
21
22
22
16
21
18
21
22
18
22

Average

269.95
269.94
269.89

268.10
267.48
267.21
267.00
266.45
265.50
265.40
264.13
263.81
263.57
263.00
262.53
262.50
259.67
259.14
258.41
258.31
257.76
256.17
255.90
255.86
255.78
255.32

Team

Manchester
Torrington

Tolland County

Torrington
Telephone
Telephone
Middletown
Torrington
Capitol City
Metacon
Colts
Metacon
Manchester
Windsor
Middletown
Colts
Windsor
Bell City
Tolland County
Capitol City
Torrington
Capitol City
Charter Oak
Telephone
Silver City
Metacon
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Rank

1st Marksman
2nd Marksman
3rd Marksman

47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

Marksmen (254.99 and below)

Name

Bozzo, Peter
Henry, Jeffrey
lida, Hiromi

Marugg, Tim
Grace, William
Constant, Jonathan
Christopher, Jean
Elliott, Jim
Pospolita, Steve
Joyce, John
Rooney, William
Beale, William
Nieman, Rich
Zlotnick, Rich
Hill, Wiliam
Silver, Michael
Pear, Michael
Lassy, Walter
Bukowsky, Steve
Waller, Joe
Johnson, Bryan
Harmon, John
Pudvah, Bernard
Tabacinski, Mariann
Sette, Chris
Pellissier, Brad
Watson, Dan
Albert, Chris
Laraia, Tony

Bill, Margaret
Berman, Jeromy
Biernacki, Shelly
Cavanaugh, Mike
Higgins, Scott
Dodenhoff, Henry
Hendrickson, Gregg
Walpole, Dave
St.Pierre, Joseph
Foss, Doug
Milone, Gil
Crebase, Joan
Provost, Steve
Casanova, Beth
Biernacki, Michael
Hartman, Jim
Meyer, Roy
Holmquist, Eric
Murphy, George

# Matches
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22
22
20

20
20
20
21
22
19
22
17
18
19
20
21
15
21
21
19
18
22
19
19
20
19
20
19
19
16
20
17
20
16
22
16
17
20
19
20
17
19
17
18
20
18
19
18
19

Average

254.36
253.23
252.25

252.20
252.10
251.85
250.81
250.45
250.37
250.36
249.47
249.33
249.05
248.90
248.71
248.53
248.14
247.57
247.53
246.67
245.50
245.05
241.00
240.80
240.74
239.80
239.05
238.84
238.44
238.30
238.29
237.35
237.13
237.05
236.50
236.00
235.60
234.74
234.40
232.65
230.63
230.29
230.17
229.85
229.44
227.63
225.50
225.21

Team

Middletown
Middletown
Colts

Metacon
Windsor
Telephone
Windsor
Bell City
Bell City
Manchester
Colts
Tolland County
Windsor
Windsor
Torrington
Metacon
Bell City
Torrington
Middletown
Bell City
Capitol City
Metacon
Middletown
Silver City
Silver City
Windsor
Telephone
Charter Oak
Torrington
Tolland County
Metacon
Colts
Tolland County
Tolland County
Middletown
Middletown
Capitol City
Colts
Windsor
Telephone
Silver City
Torrington
Silver City
Colts
Capitol City
Manchester
Charter Oak
Colts
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92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128

Mott, Zachary
Heim, Brad
Gregory, John
Ossowski, John
Stratoudakis, Doug
Burchard, Grace
Scory, Jim

Heim, Jocelyn
Neustadt, Nicole
Schmidt, Gary
Rensen, Phil
Schmidt, Sue
Mangiafico, Jamie
Jose, Arun
Brosnihan, Kevin
Santoro, Angelo
Cronkhite, Richard
Keating, Sharon
Moores, Jeff
Abrahamsen, Carl
Tomassone, Nicholas
Leers, Toni
DeSimone, Chris
Moseley lll, Ernest
Gass, Brian

Laun, Dave
Tsyfanski, Olga
Noll, John
Cappiello, Nona
DiRenza, Karolee
Intravia, Rick
Intravia, Christine
Whiton, Brian
Pintoff, Linda
Auty, Tom
Bernier, Ed
Coulombe, Joe

18
18
18
18
15
21
18
17
15
16
22
16
15
19
18
18
15
15
20
15
21
17
18
15
15
19
16
21
16
19
19
16
17
16
21
20
16
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224.22
224.06
223.39
222.33
222.20
221.05
220.94
218.24
213.93
212.31
211.68
210.38
205.60
202.84
202.17
199.61
196.60
196.53
195.20
193.47
192.05
190.71
189.33
188.53
182.87
179.42
174.31
174.05
172.44
171.21
165.00
150.56
140.71
129.44
121.62
100.50
085.50

Colts
Telephone
Manchester
Manchester
Charter Oak
Tolland County
Middletown
Telephone
Charter Oak
Windsor
Windsor
Windsor
Capitol City
Capitol City
Charter Oak
Bell City
Silver City
Silver City
Metacon
Metacon
Middletown
Torrington
Telephone
Metacon
Manchester
Windsor
Windsor
Tolland County
Silver City
Charter Oak
Telephone
Telephone
Windsor
Torrington
Capitol City
Bell City
Manchester
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Shooters Who Fired 14 or Fewer Matches.

Name

Blanchette, Marc
Church, Andrew
Church, Peter
Elliott, Pamela
Freedman, Lee
Murphy, Shane
Ruesch, Don
Santoro, Joe
Santoro, Judy

Bardoorian, Bob
Battista, Tom
Behnke, Brian
Brescia, Nancy
Caracoglia, Elissa
Devivo, Donald
Faits, Nick

Faits, John

Gruenzinger, Juergen

Harris, Thomas
Hertle, Anthony
Mangiafico, Seb
Ranno, Barbara
Riccio, Blaze
Sejdor, Jaroslow
Tripputi, Peter
Vasel, Susan
Vitale, Anthony

Beatson, Steve
Brogden, John
Chappel, Carol
Gingras, Irene
Gingras, Ron
Gresl, Ron
Gresl, Denise
McGuire, John
McLean, Mark
Overkamp, J
Pearsall, Amy
Schneider, Alex
Schwartz, Eric
St. Pierre, Mike
St. Pierre, Russ
Thompson, Kevin

Team

Bell City
Bell City
Bell City
Bell City
Bell City
Bell City
Bell City
Bell City
Bell City

Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City

Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
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# Matches

= = =
NoruBrorjooowr

14
9
14

13
13
10

14
13

12
11
14

Non-Qualifying Shooters

Average

235.22
261.00
247.43
174.67
243.20
289.50
225.54
206.67
224.00

210.29
272.30
251.50
068.00
250.00
182.67
174.00
086.88
185.13
235.15
206.00
090.00
164.00
211.10
235.20
276.00
227.60
255.50

255.57
249.91
212.79
154.83
218.50
167.54
188.92
140.70
228.00
184.00
225.50
229.77
057.00
264.83
158.45
237.86
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Name Team # Matches Average
Bar, Haim Colts 6 160.83
Breton, Michael Colts 2 213.50
Hudson, lan Colts 7 178.86
Labrie, Rejean Colts 10 211.60
Manaker, Philip Colts 14 167.07
Stadmeyer, Frank Colts 13 232.92
Wetherell, Beth Colts 9 135.22
Alberto, Jessie Manchester 13 233.23
Anderson, Michelle Manchester 9 126.67
Andrew, Merwin Manchester 12 165.25
Andrew, Mary Manchester 4 140.50
Bostwick, Dave Manchester 14 244.50
Chowanec, Rick Manchester 7 233.86
Dabate, Richard Manchester 12 187.33
D'Aleo, Joe Manchester 8 291.50
Dufresne, Gerry Manchester 3 177.00
Lavoie, Mike Manchester 8 254.13
Lerz, Fran Manchester 13 193.38
Lerz, Elaine Manchester 6 151.17
Lewandowski, Mike Manchester 7 250.43
Lowrey, Phil Manchester 12 250.67
Manbel, Jan Manchester 8 265.75
Miller, Dave Manchester 10 256.30
Pizzitola, Karen Manchester 8 273.38
Provera, Al Manchester 2 060.50
Wolfe, Mary Manchester 5 128.40
Boyd, J Metacon 1 206.00
Davenport, Elias Metacon 11 283.55
Davenport, Connie Metacon 1 181.00
Lockwood, Bill Metacon 4 189.25
Schaper, Dan Metacon 9 105.22
Sylvain, Chuck Metacon 14 210.93
Clayton, Thomas Middletown 8 192.25
Johnson, Rick Middletown 2 124.00
Boor, Sue Silver City 6 215.00
Buechele, Chrisanne Silver City 7 188.57
Carta, Harold Silver City 2 217.00
Juhas, Bobbi Silver City 7 201.57
Levesque, Mike Silver City 10 126.80
Scott, Natalie Silver City 11 181.55
Wojdyla, Robert Silver City 7 263.43
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Name Team # Matches Average
Bagdasarian, Gary Telephone 3 189.33
Balboni, Mauro Telephone 11 206.27
Berman, Gary Telephone 3 230.00
Bonadies, David Telephone 12 237.92
Boutot, Frank Telephone 14 260.21
Crandall, Jeff Telephone 8 243.25
Cutkomp, Barry Telephone 2 248.50
DeSocio, Peter Telephone 5 232.40
DiMaso, Chris Telephone 12 185.58
Durall, Jill Telephone 2 173.00
Farley, Jim Telephone 9 113.00
French, David Telephone 10 257.90
Hancock, Lisa Telephone 5 207.60
Kalberer, Bob Telephone 8 258.63
Krasnicki, Hank Telephone 14 258.36
Martinez, Angel Telephone 4 209.25
Miner, Kristin Telephone 4 206.75
Osland, Ketil Telephone 14 185.21
Robertson, Terry Telephone 13 240.23
Shove, Matt Telephone 12 179.75
Sines, Kris Telephone 13 252.92
Tinter, Daniel Telephone 1 145.00
Wheeler, Steven Telephone 10 255.10
Beale, Evan Tolland County 12 235.50
Burchard, John Tolland County 12 196.83
Caruso, Kelly Tolland County 10 217.90
Palmer, Spencer Tolland County 6 264.17
Palmer, Rebecca Tolland County 14 247.57
Szewc, John Tolland County 4 253.25
Terlesky, Peter Tolland County 12 217.48
Bogart, Jarred Torrington 7 228.86
Donaher, Kevin Torrington 11 218.73
Hurley, Russ Torrington 2 102.00
Janco, Stephen Torrington 1 256.00
Johnson, Steve Torrington 2 141.00
Lafferty, Brynn Torrington 1 042.00
Legeide, Jerey Torrington 5 214.80
Murphy, Brett Torrington 4 246.25
Polowy, Dave Torrington 12 257.08
Smith, Dale Torrington 4 243.25
Stevenson, Matt Torrington 4 179.75
Sullivan, Brian Torrington 8 269.25
Swiklas, John Torrington 8 161.75
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Name Team # Matches Average
Campbell, Jacob Windsor 1 132.00
Chase, Ed Windsor 8 250.63
Cook, Sue Windsor 12 169.83
Tucker, Jeffrey Windsor 7 210.29
Wissmann, J Windsor 1 257.00
Yurovskaya, Alla Windsor 13 259.46

-
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Newcomer of the Year Award

The life blood of our League has been and will continue to be bringing in new competitors to the
Sport. This award is meant to identify and recognize an individual that is relatively new to the

Met League and the sport of bulls-eye shooting.

This Year’s Newcomer of the Year Award Nominees

Team

Bell City
Capitol City
Charter Oak
Colts
Manchester
Metacon
Middletown
Silver City
Telephone
Tolland County
Torrington
Windsor

Nominee

Ed Bernier
Brian Behnke
Nicole Neustadt
No Nominee

No Nominee

No Nominee
Steve Bukowsky
No Nominee
Jonathan Constant
John Noll

Jarred Bogart
No Nominee

Page 19



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2024-2025 Season Results

Met League Mentoring Award

Beginning in 2019, this award is the continuation of the Tony Christina Award.

The qualified Met League Mentoring Award candidate exhibits the following
attributes:

PwpnPR

level.

Year

1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972-73
1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96

Name

Dick Beaulieu
Ray Foster
Tanya Metaksa
Dom Verizzi
Adam Vabalas
Art Gosnell
John Pikow
Norm Girardin
Doug Heisler

E.E. “Doc” Watson

George Carden
Jack Lucas

Sebby Juliano
Francis Lerz

Al Capone

Gerry Terwillinger
Marty Boyajian
Robert King

Bill Ives

Rocco Lupacchino
Mark Paskus

Stan Smith

Robert Hart

Matt Shirley

Bob Dennis
Charles Franklin
Wally Price

Joe Calvi

Team
Willimantic
Colts

Charter Oak
Windsor Locks
Manchester
Hfd Ins Group
Colts

Colts
Manchester
Capitol City
Colts
Willimantic
Eddy Glover
Manchester
Capitol City
Eddy Glover
Torrington
Windsor Locks
Willimantic
Manchester
Manchester
Colts

Eddy Glover
Eddy Glover
HfdGun Windsor
Windsor Locks
Charter Oak
Metacon
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Year

1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18
2018-19
2019-20
2020-21
2021-22
2022-23
2023-24

Helps new shooters adapt to competitive shooting.
Answers questions regarding rules, equipment and safety.
Works with new shooters to gain confidence and skills.
Encourages active and growing participation no matter what their skill

Name

Pete Bozzo

Phillip R. Douville
Paul Stakun

Brian Schoonmaker

Roger Sperry
Michael Pear
Rich Zlotnick

Thomas R. Clayton

Mark Schillinger

Sandra Schoonmaker

John Hayes

Jim Crane
Gordon Smith
Bill Bastenbeck
Duane Stacey
Larry Clark

John Szewc
Steve Richheimer
Doug Foss

John Gregory
Michael Urbonas

Andrew Davenport

Roy Meyer

no award

no award

no award
James Elliott
Eric Holmquist

Team
Middletown
Middletown
Charter Oak
Eddy Glover
Telephone
Eddy Glover
Windsor
Middletown
Eddy Glover
Eddy Glover
Eddy Glover
Windsor
Torrington
Torrington
Bell City
Windsor
Tolland County
Capitol City
Windsor
Telephone
Manchester
Metacon
Windsor

Bell City
Charter Oak



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2024-2025 Season Results

This Year’s Met League Mentoring Award Nominees:

Team

Bell City
Capitol City
Charter Oak
Colts
Manchester
Metacon
Middletown
Silver City
Telephone
Tolland County
Torrington
Windsor

Nominee

Mark Bookbinder
Bryan Johnson
Eric Holmquist
Christopher Moore
John Merritt

Mark Jurras 11l
Christopher Zibbideo
Roger Bradbury
Dan DiMaso
Floyd Palmer
Dave Hyatt

Dave Laun

This Year’s Met League Mentoring Award Winner:

David Hyatt
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Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
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Met League Marksmanship Award

Beginning in 2019, this award is the continuation of the Ray Foster Award.

The qualified Met League Marksmanship Award candidate exhibits the
following attributes:

1. During the shooting season, applies the fundamentals of good
marksmanship beyond the consideration of score.

Practices firearms safety and ensures that others are following rules of
safety and matches.
Participates in almost all team matches during the season by staying for
the duration of the match to actively support the team beyond his/her own
shoot time, and demonstrates dedication to the team effort during their

2.

3.

Year

1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01

matches.

Name

Adam Vabalas
Norman DeCampos
Sebastion Juliano
Doug Heisler
Hugh Freeman
Norman Girardin
Francis Lerz

Art Gosnell

E.E. "Doc" Watson
Robert Dennis
Mike Mukilcza
unknown

George Carden
Stan Smith

Andy Barles

Matt Shirely

Bob Hart
unknown

Rocco Lupacchino
Wally Price

Tom Clayton
Richard Zlotnick
Peter Bozzo

Mark Schillinger

Team
Manchester
Colts

Eddy Glover
Manchester
HfdGun Bears
Colts
Manchester
Hfd Ins. Group
Capitol City
HfdGun Windsor
Silver City

Colts

Colts

HfdGun Bears
Eddy Glover
Eddy Glover

Manchester
Charter Oak
Middletown
Windsor

Middletown
Capitol City
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Year

2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18
2018-19
2019-20
2020-21
2021-22
2022-23
2023-24

Name

John Codraro
Steve Langlois
Gary Duran

Brian Schoonmaker
Michael Pear
Duane Stacey
Sandra Schoonmaker
Gordon Smith

Jim Crane

Phillip R. Douville
Roger Sperry

John Gregory

Bill Bastenbeck
Steve Beatson
Paul Valintakonis
Joe St.Pierre
Michael Urbonas
Mandi Moore

no award

no award

no award

Joan Crebase

Alla Yurovskaya

Team
Telephone
Telephone
Capitol City
Eddy Glover
Eddy Glover
Bell City
Eddy Glover
Torrington
Windsor
Middletown
Telephone
Telephone
Tolland County
Charter Oak
Windsor
Colts
Manchester
Colts

Silver City
Windsor



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2024-2025 Season Results

This Year’s Met League Marksmanship Nominees:

Team Nominee

Bell City Angelo Santoro
Capitol City Mike Bardoorian
Charter Oak Chris DiRenza
Colts Mike Roy
Manchester Roy Meyer
Metacon Ted Hsu
Middletown John Kiley
Silver City Beth Casanova
Telephone Dan DiMaso
Tolland County No Nominee
Torrington Paul Gallo
Windsor Jean Christopher

This Year’s Met League Marksmanship Winner:

Mike Roy
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The qualified Met League Range Officer of the Year Award candidate

Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2024-2025 Season Results

Met League Range Officer of the Year Award

Beginning in 2019, this award is the continuation of the Dell Coe Award.

exhibits the following attributes:

Is consistent and professional calling matches.

1.
2. Ensures safety on the firing line.
3

Responsive to any issues that arise during a match - alibis, shooter

readiness.
Year Name
1986-87 Del Coe
1987-88 Alan Pignone
1988-89 no award
1989-90 Adrien Adam
1990-91 David Wry
1991-92 Frank Monchon Jr.
1992-93 George Carden
1993-94 Francis Lerz
1994-95 no award
1995-96 Mark Schillinger
1996-97 Roger Bradbury
1997-98 Edward Chappel
1998-99 Brian Schoonmaker
1999-00 Joe St.Pierre
2000-01 Gary Duran
2001-02 Maurice Balboni
2002-03 Steve Kowalczyk
2003-04 Duane Stacey
2004-05 Roger Sperry

Team
Windsor
Capitol City
n/a

Capitol City
Bell City
Tolland County
Colts
Manchester
n/a

Capitol City
Silver City
Charter Oak
Eddy Glover
Colts
Capitol City
Telephone
Manchester
Bell City
Telephone
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Year

2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18
2018-19
2019-20
2020-21
2021-22
2022-23
2023-24

Name

Richard Horvath
Jim Crane
Michael Pear
Doug Foss
Gordon Smith
Tom Harris
Karl Pfistner
Bill Bastenbeck
Rich Zlotnick
Floyd Palmer
Mike Urbonas
John Gregory
Roy Meyer
Donald Holder
no award

no award

no award
James Elliott
Larry Clark

Team

Tolland County
Windsor

Eddy Glover
Windsor
Torrington
Capitol City
Torrington
Torrington
Windsor
Tolland County
Manchester
Manchester
Windsor

Colts

Bell City
Windsor



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2024-2025 Season Results

This Year’s Met League Range Officer of the Year
Award Nominees:

Team

Bell City
Capitol City
Charter Oak
Colts
Manchester
Metacon
Middletown
Silver City
Telephone
Tolland County
Torrington
Windsor

Nominee

No Nominee
Abilash Shekher
Chris Albert
Christopher Moore
No Nominee

Dan Schaper
Jeffrey Henry
Mariann Tabacinski
Dom Lippolis
Margaret Bill

Paul Gallo

Gary Schmidt

This Year’s Met League Range Officer of the Year
Award Winner:

Chris Albert
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Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2024-2025 Season Results

Met League Leadership Award

Beginning in 2019, this award is the continuation of the Arnold Goodwin Award.

The qualified Met League Leadership Award candidate exhibits the
following attributes:

1. Encourages participation from all team members.

2. Doesn't wait to be asked to do a job, but rather initiates the endeavor for
the betterment of the shooting fraternity in general.

3. Is adept at, and participates in all aspects of matches including setup,
score and cleanup during and after matches.

4. The nominee should be known throughout the league for his or her
dedication to the sport, integrity and active participation in League
activities.

5. Significant consideration given to those who volunteer as Team and/or
League Directors and Officers. To the extent that they provide critical
direction, leadership, growth and improvement from their volunteer
positions to the overall benefit of the League.
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Year

1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972-73
1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.

2024-2025 Season Results

Met League Leadership Award

Name

Del Coe

Bill Kapachus
James Mclsaac
Tony Christina
Adam Vabalas
E.E. "Doc" Watson
Ray Foster

Dom Marconi
Walt Varney

Bob Hart

Paul Schafer

Lew Marchesseault
Carl Blass

John Pikow

Matt Shirley

Al Capone
George Carden
Tom Alicata

Pete Bozzo

Doug Heisler
Norman DeCampos
Marty Boyajian
Bob Dennis

Leo Gagliard

Art Gosnell

Norm Girardin
Sebby Juliano
Fran Lerz

Ted McKelvey
Jerry Terwilleger
Tom Harris
Francis Stadmeyer

Team
HfdGun Windsor
Willimantic
HfdGun Bears
Colts
Manchester
Capitol City
Colts
Torrington
Pratt & Whitney
Eddy Glover
Capitol City
Manchester
Capitol City
Colts
Telephone
Capitol City
Colts
Torrington
Middletown
Manchester
Colts
Torrington
HfdGun Windsor
Charter Oak
Hfd Ins Group
Colts

Eddy Glover
Manchester
Metacon
Eddy Glover
Capitol City
Colts
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Year

1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18
2018-19
2019-20
2020-21
2021-22
2022-23
2023-24

Name

Wallie Price
Rocco Lupacchino
Ted Palmer
Kamber Bulica
Sal Zocco

Dave Laun

Paul Stakun

Rich Horvath
Brian Schoonmaker
Roger Sperry
John Szewc
Joseph St.Pierre
Dave Walpole
James Crane
Stephen Kowalczyk
Richard Zlotnick
Gordon Smith
Michael Pear
Michael Urbonas
Bill Bastenbeck
Peter Tripputi
John McCarthy
Karen Pizzitola
Paul Valintakonis
Margaret Bill
John Gregory
Larry Clark

no award

no award

no award

John Merritt
Floyd Palmer

Team

Charter Oak
Manchester
Tolland County
Eddy Glover
Manchester
Windsor
Charter Oak
Tolland County
Eddy Glover
Telephone
Tolland County
Colts
Telephone
Windsor
Manchester
Windsor
Torrington
Eddy Glover
Manchester
Torrington
Capitol City
Tolland County
Manchester
Windsor
Tolland County
Manchester
Windsor

Manchester
Tolland County



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2024-2025 Season Results

This Year’s Met League Leadership Award Nominees:

Team Nominee

Bell City Jim Elliott

Capitol City Steven Richheimer
Charter Oak Eric Holmquist
Colts Mandi Moore
Manchester John Ossowski
Metacon Mike Margolis
Middletown Nicholas Tomassone
Silver City Chris Sette
Telephone Joe Commisso
Tolland County No Nominee
Torrington Dave Hyatt
Windsor Doug Foss

This Year’s Met League Leadership Award Winner:

David Hyatt
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Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
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Sponsorships & Contributors

The Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc. wishes to thank the
following sponsors and contributing teams for their generous donations.
Please consider our sponsors when making purchases!

Bell City Team
1774 Mount Vernon Road, Southington, CT
https://bellcity.org

= Ultradot Matchdot Generation 1

Bruce Martindale
email:Kingsarcher2@yahoo.com
» Feeling Center: The Art and Science
of Precision Pistol Shooting (ebook)

Browning
1 Browning Place, Morgan, UT 84050
https://www.browning.com/

» (3) Browning Range Bags

Capitol City Team
100 Dividend Road, Rocky Hill, CT 06067
https://www.capitolcityrp.club/

= Ruger Mark IV .22Ir Pistol

Champion’s Choice
201 International Blvd, La Vergne, TN 37086
https://www.champchoice.com/

» 12-36x60mm Spotting Scope wi/tripod
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Charter Arms
18 Brewster Lane, Shelton, CT 06484
https://charterfirearms.com/

» Target Magnum .357 Revolver

Charter Oak Team @
281 Garden Grove Road, Manchester, CT 06040
http://www.msi-ct.org/

= Brick of CCI SV .22lr Ammo

CJN Casting (Hard Cast Bullets)
1889 Route 15 9 Bldg Unit 60
Toms River, New Jersey 08755
https://cjncasting.com/

= Gift Certificates

CJN CASTING

HARD CAST BULLETS

Colt’s Manufacturing Company
545 New Park Ave., West Hartford, CT 06110
https://www.colt.com/

= 1911 .45ACP Gold Cup Trophy Pistol

EGW Guns _
52 Belmont Ave, Quakertown, PA 18951 EGw
https://egwguns.com/ o

= (5) $50 Gift Certificates

Genesis Custom Gunsmithing
929 Mockingbird Ln, Plymouth, W1 53073
https://genesisqunsmithing.com/
» Modern Spartan Systems Accuracy Oil
& T-Shirt
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Hoffman’s Guns for the Good Guys HOFFMAN'’S
2686 Berlin Tpke, Newington, CT 06111 - GUNSRRTYs GOODEUYS,
http://www.hoffgun.com/

» Ruger SR1911 LW .45ACP

Hornady

3625 W Old Potash Hwy, Grand Island, NE 68803

https://www.hornady.com/ M
= Box of Swag (hats, range bag, stickers :

tin sign, tumbler)

Horton Grips
905 Apricot Ave DICK HORTON MATCH GRIPS
Mt. Vernon, IL 62864
dickhortonmatchgrips@gmail.com
= 50% OFF custom match grips

J. Dewey Rods
PO Box 2014, Southbury, CT 06488 J D EW
https://deweyrods.com/ -/ 0dS

» (2) J. Dewey Rods Pistol Cleaning Kits

KC’s Kustom Creations i
816 Main St., Maysville, NC 28555
https://kcskustomcreations.com/

= 1911 Battle Axe Drop-in Trigger Kit

Lyman Products
475 Smith St., Middletown, CT 06457
https://www.lymanproducts.com/

» Lyman 1200 Pro Tumbler
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Mantis
2270 US Hwy 30, Oswego, IL 60543 @ MHNTIS

https://mantisx.com/
» Mantis X10 Elite Shooting Performance System

MidwayUSA N A 1USA
5875 W Van Horn Tavern Rd, Columbia, MO 1"
65203
https://www.midwayusa.com/

» MidwayUSA Range Bag

Newington Gun Exchange N N
219 Market Square, Newington, CT 06111 GU ANGE
https://www.gunexchangenewington.com/

= FFL Services

Redding Reloading
1089 Starr Rd., Cortland, NY 13045 E =N
https://redding-reloading.com/ L =/ =TIl &=
" (2) Merchandise Award RELOADING EQUIPMENT
Certificates
For Dies including SAECO products

Ruger Firearms

1 Lacey Place, Southport, CT 06890 @RUGER

https://www.ruger.com/
= $800 Gift Certificate (firearm purchase)

Shooting Sports Academy LLC
27 Main St., Monroe, CT 06468
https://www.shootingsportsacademy.co/

= $150 Discount for Range Membership
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Smith and Wesson .
1852 Proffitt Springs Road, Maryville, TN
37801 Smith&Wesson®

https://www.smith-wesson.com/
= S&W Model 41 .22Ir Pistol

Starline Brass
1300 W Henry St., Sedalia, MO 65301
https://www.starlinebrass.com/

= (2) $50 Gift Certificates and (2) Hats

STARLINEBRASS.COM

Ultradot USA
PO Box 645 Goleta, CA 93116
https://ultradotusa.com/

= Gift Certificate, 1 Ultradot Matchdot

Zero Bullet Company
1601 22" St SE, Cullman, AL 35055 7 :l'@
http://www.rozedist.com/ ‘

= (2) $50 Gift Certificates, Hats, Shirts
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Joe Breen — FFL Services, Tequila

Rich Zlotnick — .38spl Pistol

Mike Roy — Brick SK Pistol Ammo

Brian Schoonmaker — Assorted Cast Bullets
Joe St. Pierre — Hoffman’s Guns $25 Awards
Abilash Shekhar — Brick of CCI Pistol Ammo
Mike Bardoorian — NRA-ILA Knife

Gary Schmidt — Reloading Equipment

Joe D’Aleo — Outdoor Brass Catcher, Wine
Jim & Pam Elliott - Homemade ornaments
Dan Schaper — Brick of CCl Ammo, Noco Geniusl Charger
Tony Boucino — Handcrafted Fine Pen

Dave Hyatt — Thermacell Mosquito Repeller
Robert Grant — Custom knife w/case

Tony Laraia — Tasco AccuDot, OHIKING Dot
Robert Grant — Assorted Shooting Books
Will Hill - PitBoss Wood Pellet Grill

Jim Hartman — Hand-carved knife

Mike Urbonas — Kel Tec P3AT-36 380 Pistol
Tom Ordway — $50 gift, Autumn Gunworks
Chris Sette — .22Ir ammo & Cabela’s Gift Card
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